LISTINE(S). The region later known as Palestine, whose
people were the philistines. During the reign of Ramses
III, a group of Aegeo-Cretan tribes attempted an invasion
of Egypt and were repulsed. Some of them landed on the
coastal region of Palestine, among them theprst. Egyptian
orthography had no separate character to indicate the
phoneme III, using either the character for n or that for r.
Later evidence from Coptic indicates that the /-sound was
present in Egyptian; hence the Heb. peleset suggests that
the Egyptian word was pronounced something like *pilist
or *peleset. The Peoples of the Sea, as these invaders
have come to be known, were part of a migration of Indo-
European peoples that occurred in the late 13th and early
12th cents, that greatly affected the history of the Near
East. The tradition that crete (Caphtor) was one of their
places of origin is preserved in the Bible in Am. 9:7 and
Jer. 47:4 (cf. also Dt. 2:23). Cf. W. S. LaSor, D. A. Hubbard,
and F. W. Bush, OT Survey (1982), pp. 119-122; CAH II/2
(3rd ed. 1975), 359-378, esp. 371-78.
w. s. l. s.
PHILISTIM fil-is'tim, fil'a-stim (Gen. 10:14, AV). See philistines.
PHILISTINES fs-lis'tinz, fil'a-stenz [Heb.pelistf, pLp'listi'm]; PHILISTIA fa-lis'te-a [Heb. p'leset]. The people of the coastal plain of southern Palestine, generally from Joppa to Gaza, and portions of the adjacent foothills, from whom the name "Palestine" is derived. I. In the Bible
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/. In the Bible.-A. Names. The Hebrew name peleset, "Philistia, Palestine," occurs only eight times in the OT. In the AV the word is sometimes translated "Palestine" (Joel 3:4 [MT 4:4]) or "Palestina" (Ex. 15:14; Isa. 14:29, 31), although the term "Palestine" did not come into common use until Herodotus (i.105; mid-fifth cent. b.c.). See palestine. A preferable translation is "Philistia," which the AV uses in Ps. 60:8; 87:4; 108:9, and which is regularly used in the RSV. The gentilic, sing. pflisti, "Philistine" (used only of Goliath [1 S. 17:8, etc.] and of the one slain by Abishai [2 S. 21:17]), pi.p'listim, "Philis​tines," occurs frequently (255 times, according to KoB, p. 764), referring to the people of that region. As a general rule the plural does not take the definite article, which may account for the translation into Greek as allophyloi, "foreigners." The LXX sometimes translates with vari​ous forms, such as Phylistieim, "Philistia" (Ex. 15:14), and Philistiaios, "Philistines" (1 K. 17:23 A), or uses other names, such as Gerara (Gen. 26:8) or Goliad (1 K. 17:42 B). (Other versions [Aq., Symm., Th.] seem to pre​fer spellings with upsilon rather than iota [but not exclu​sively].) But in the great majority of cases, the LXX trans​lates with forms of attophylos, "foreign, foreigner, Gen​tile." The English use of the word "Philistine" to mean "one who lacks culture or esthetic refinement" and other pejorative ideas is supported neither by biblical nor extra-biblical data and should be abandoned.
In passages constructed with parallelism the Chere-thites are mentioned with the Philistines (cf. Ezk. 25:16; Zeph. 2:5). In the prophetic messages the Philistines are connected with Caphtor (cf. Jer. 47:4; Am. 9:7). Both He​brew words, kereti and kaptorfm, are identified with Crete by modern scholars (see II.A below). David had a guard that included Cherethites and Pelethites (and also 600 Git-tites, or men from Oath, 2 S. 15:18); since "Cherethites" seems to mean "Philistines," and Gath was the site of one of the Philistine rulers, it seems reasonable to assume the Pelethites were also in some way related to the Philistines. It would follow that David had come to know these men and had drawn them to him during the time that he was associated with Achish king of Gath (1 S. 27:3).
B. Territory Defined. In Josh. 13:3 the Lord tells Joshua of the land remaining to be conquered: "all the regions of the Philistines, and those of the Geshurites (from the Shihor, which is east of Egypt, northward to the boundary of Ekron, it is reckoned as Canaanite; there are five rulers of the Philistines, those of Gaza, Ashdod, Ashkelon, Gath, and Ekron), and those of the Avvim, in the south, all the land of the Canaanites." This passage has some difficulties, but the general meaning is clear. The Shihor has been identified with Pelusiac (i.e., the easternmost branch of the Nile. According to Dt. 2:23 the Avvim were the occupants of the southern part of the region (including Gaza), whose villages had been destroyed by "the Caphtorim, who came from Caphtor," who then settled in the same area. The Geshurites were probably a tribe in the south, which had been there "from of old" in the region "as far as Shur, to the land of Egypt"; at any rate, David conducted raids on them, as well as on the Girzites and the Amalekites, when he was located in the country of the Philistines (1 S. 27:8). The five cities mentioned are often called "the Philistine pentapolis"; Gaza was the south​ernmost, and Ekron (if the identification with Khirbet el-Muqenna' is accepted) the northermost. Ashkelon alone was on the Mediterranean coast; Gaza and Ashdod were on the Via Maris, which, because of the sand dunes, was located from 4 to 6 km. (2.4 to 3.6 mi.) inland from the sea. The locations of Gath and Ekron have long been dis​puted; current scholarship tends to identify them with Tell es-Safi and Tell el-Muqenna', respectively, at the eastern edge of the coastal plain where it joins the foothills (the Shephelah).
There were many other Philistine locations, some of which will be discussed below (II.B), and the OT men​tions a number of "wars" or military campaigns in various places, suggesting that the Philistines at various times ex​tended their control as far north as Beth-shean and Mt. Gilboa (18.31:1) and into the Shephelah to Michmash and

Aijalon (14:31), and indeed even to the vicinity of Jebus (Jerusalem) (2 S. 5:17). The portion of Palestine that is commonly called "the Philistine plain" (see palestine IV.A.I) is a satisfactory identification of the region oc​cupied by the Philistines.
C.
In the Patriarchal Period. Genesis 21 gives an ac​
count of a dispute over water rights between Abraham r.nd
Abimelech. The location was on the edge of the Negeb at
a place thereafter known as Beer-sheba (v. 31). When the
dispute was settled, Abimelech and Phicol the commander
of his army "returned to the land of the Philistines"
(v. 32). It is also recorded that "Abraham sojourned many
days in the land of the Philistines" (v. 34). Clearly,
Abimelech was a man of authority, probably the king of a
city-state, and "the land of the Philistines" included the
region around Beer-sheba. The problems of reconciling
the date of this dispute with the earliest known presence
of Philistines in the area will be discussed below (III.B).
According to Gen. 26:1 "Isaac went to Gerar, to Abimelech king of the Philistines," because there was famine in the land. This famine is distinguished from that which occurred in the days of Abraham (26:1), and in the sequence of events as presented in chs. 21-25 it is unlikely that it is the same Abimelech (however, the commander of his army was also called "Phicol"). We note that Abimelech is called "king" (Heb. melek), which is not the title used of the "rulers" (serdnfm) of the Philistine cities. Gerar is on the eastern edge of the coastal plain between Gaza and Beer-sheba. Isaac dwelt at Gerar and prospered, although the wells which Abraham had dug had been stopped up by the Philistines (26:15). Finally, Abimelech said to Isaac, "Go away from us; for you are much might​ier than we" (26:16). In the ensuing events Abimelech followed Isaac even to Beer-sheba, which thus may have been part of the Philistine region.
These are the only two texts that mention the Philistines in the patriarchal period. In both accounts the "Hittities" also are mentioned (23:3-20; 26:34), further complicating the chronological problem.
D.
At the Time of Occupying the Land. Exodus 23:31
makes a passing reference to "the sea of the Philistines,"
but the next time the Philistines come into the biblical
story is in connection with the occupation of the land of
Canaan. "The regions of the Philistines" were named as
part of the land that remained to be possessed (Josh. 13:2).
A similar statement is found in Jgs. 3:1-3, where the Philis​
tines, among others, are for "a testing of Israel, to know
whether they would obey the commandments of the
Lord" (Jgs. 3:4; cf. 10:6-11). Again we note that the Hit-
tites are also mentioned (3:5).
The five Philistine cities are named and the five "rulers" are mentioned in such a way as to suggest that they were the only Philistine rulers. The Hebrew word is s'rdnfm (used only in the plural), translated "rulers" in Josh. 13:3, but "lords" in Jgs. 3:3, RSV; it is used only of Philistine rulers (cf. Jgs. 16:5; 1 S. 6:16-18; a total of 21 times in the MT). It is generally thought to be a loanword, related somehow to Gk. tyrannos, but the chain of relationship is not clear.
E.
During the Monarchy. Intermittent warfare with the
Philistines continued from the time of the occupation of
Canaan until David was able to subdue this enemy, al​
though the only references prior to the time of King Saul
are, as we have seen, in Josh. 13 and Jgs. 3 and 10. The
tribal allotment of Dan was originally in the Shephelah and
the plain, including the cities occupied by the Philistines
(Josh. 19:40-46), but the Danities were forced out by the
Amorites (Jgs.  1:34), who were probably pushed from
their former territ'ory by the Philistines, and Dan subse​
quently located in the extreme north (Josh. 19:47f.).
The Philistines are introduced again in 1 S. 4: "Now Israel went out to battle against the Philistines; they en​camped at Ebenezer, and the Philistines encamped at Aphek" (v. 1). The Israelites were defeated, and someone suggested that they take the ark of the covenant into battle (v. 3). But the Philistines were again victorious and even captured the ark (v. 11), which was taken to Ashdod and placed in the temple of their god Dagon (5:2). On the following day the figure of Dagon was found face down​ward on the floor (v. 3). After a series of terrifying events the people of Ashdod sent the ark to Gath (v. 8). Again, the results caused the people to send the ark to Ekron (v. 10), then to Beth-shemesh (6:12, 14), where there were Israelites. From there it was transferred to Kiriath-jearim where it remained for some twenty years (7: If.). The Philistines were subdued, and the Israelites recaptured cities which had been taken "from Ekron to Gath" (v. 14). If we accept the suggestion of B. Mazar, this Gath was in the northern Shephelah, possibly the Gittaim of 2 S. 4:3 (Ras Abu IJumeid, near Gezer) or the Gath-padalla in the Sharon plain inland from Caesarea (cf. Ch. 7:21; see gath III; but see also Aharoni, LBHG, rev., p. 382 n. 68, who suggested the possibility that it was Philistine Gath), hence the recovered cities lay in the region north of the Philistine pentapolis (GTTOT, § 659, p. 309).
Samuel called for a national repentance, that the Lord might "save us from the hand of the Philistines" (IS. 7:8). But the people wanted a king (8:66). Samuel received a revelation from the Lord that "a man from the land of Benjamin" would save Israel from the hand of the Philis​tines (9:15f.). Saul became king, but he was unable to subdue the enemy; rather, his reign was marked by many small wars with the Philistines: at Geba (13:3); with three raiding parties from Michmash (13:17); "beyond" Beth-aven and "from Michmash to Aijalon" (14:31); between Soco and Azekah (17:1), a battle which was climaxed by the single-combat encounter of David and Goliath (17:8f.) and the Israelites' pursuit of the Philistines "as far as Gath" and Ekron (17:52); at Keilah (23:8); and finally at Shunem and Gilboa (28:4), where Saul and his three sons lost their lives (31:8). Although the biblical account records repeated victories over the Philistines, it is clear that these were local skirmishes, for the Philistine menace continued throughout Saul's reign.
David's first encounter with the Philistines took place during Saul's reign, in the valley of Elah, where he killed Goliath (17:50). Following this stirring victory, he led Is​raelite forces against the Philistines with such success that Saul became jealous (18:7-9). As a result David became a political refugee who finally took asylum in Gath along with "the six hundred men who were with him" (27:2f.). It is reasonable to assume that his time with the Philis​tines, together with his raids on Israel's enemies to the south (27:8f.), prepared him to deal effectively with the Philistines when he became king of Israel.
David was at first king of "Judah," probably meaning the enlarged tribe that had absorbed Simeon, and located his capital at Hebron (2 S. 2:1-4). Since that region was controlled by the Philistines (or so the records seem to imply), it is possible that this step was taken with the consent of the Philistine rulers. But, when the Philistines received the news that David had been made king of Israel and had located his capital in Jerusalem, they moved against him (5:17). David's first victory (v. 20) was appar​ently inconclusive, and the Philistines again came to the valley of Rephaim (v. 22). This time David's forces routed them, and smote them "from Geba to Gezer" (v. 25). During the following months (and years?) a number of Philistines gathered around David: the Cherethites and

Pelethites, as well as the six hundred men from Gath (15:18). We note again that the "Hittites" come into the story (1 S. 26:6; 2 S. 11:6; 24:6). If the Philistines had been subdued, they were not yet completely beaten, for there were wars with them at an unnamed location (2 S. 21:15), at Gezer (1 Ch. 20:4; 2 S. 21:18 reads "Gob"), at Gob (2 S. 21:19, where Elhanan the Bethlehemite slew Goliath the Gittite), and at Gath (21:20), where there was a hexadac-tylic giant who was slain by Jonathan the son of Shimei (21:21). The account in 2 S. 21 presents a number of diffi​culties, as a study of the commentaries on this passage will show. There are also accounts of skirmishes with the Philistines at Lehi (2 S. 23:11) and at Bethlehem (24:14).
F. After the Division of the Monarchy. Since there is no record of conflict between the Philistines and the Israelites under Solomon, it is often asserted that David brought an end to the Philistine power. Some would date this to the victory recorded in 2 S. 5. If they were not a serious threat, however, the Philistines were still a hostile force.
Gath was apparently a vassal state. The term seren, "tyrant, ruler," is no longer used, but instead Achish is called melek, "king" (1 K. 2:39). Gezer had been taken by an Egyptian pharaoh and given as dowry to his daughter, Solomon's wife (9:16f.). Among the cities which Re-hoboam (931-913 b.c.) fortified, Gath is named (2 Ch. 11:8; but see gath II. B. 2, where A. F. Rainey holds that this should be read as Moresheth-gath), but these were later (ca. 928) captured by Shishak of Egypt (2 Ch. 12:2-4). Baasha assassinated Nadab of Israel (ca. 909) at Gib-bethon, "which belonged to the Philistines"; Nadab had been besieging the city (1 K. 15:27), hence it must have been an enemy enclave. Israelite troops were encamped at Gibbethon at the time of Omri's coup (ca. 880; 1 K. 16:15), and again it is recorded that Gibbethon "belonged to the Philistines," possibly implying that the Israelite troops were there to keep peace. Some Philistines paid tribute to Jehoshaphat king of Judah (ca. 873-848; 2 Ch. 17:11), and in the days of Jehoram (ca. 853-841) a coalition of Philis​tines and Arabs invaded Judah and carried off the king's possessions, sons, and wives (2 Ch. 21:16f.). This coali​tion continued to be powerful until the days of Uzziah (ca. 767-740), who made war on the Philistines, broke down the walls of Gath, Jabneh, and Ashdod, built cities in Philistine territory, and subdued the Philistines and the Arabs (2 Ch. 26:6f.).
The Philistines are included in prophetic messages. Amos (ca. 753) proclaimed a word of the Lord against the cities of the Philistines: Gaza, Ashdod, Ashkelon, and Ek​ron, "because they carried into exile a whole people to deliver them up to Edom" (Am. 1:6-8). In the fourth year of Jehoiakim (ca. 605) Jeremiah uttered a prophecy that included "all the kings of the lands of the Philistines," naming Ashkelon, Gaza, Ekron, "and the remnant of Ashdod" (Jer. 25:20). Zephaniah (7th cent.) prophesied against the Philistine cities of Gaza, Ashkelon, Ashdod, and Ekron (Zeph. 2:4), and declared woes against the "in​habitants of the seacoast," the "nation of the Chere​thites," "Canaan, land of the Philistines," and mentioned again Ashkelon (Zeph. 2:5-7). Zechariah (6th cent.) deli​vered an oracle that included "the pride of Philistia," naming Ashkelon (twice), Gaza (twice), Ekron (twice), and Ashdod (Zee. 9:5-7). It is noteworthy that Gath is not mentioned in these prophecies, from which it may be in​ferred that Gath ceased to be of any major significance after the time of Uzziah (cf. Am. 6:2, where Gath is in​cluded among places that have been ruined). In Assyrian records, likewise, Ashdod, Ashkelon, Ekron, and Gaza are named, but Gath does not appear; thus Sennacherib (705-681): "Ashdod, Ashkelon, Ekron, and Gaza"
(ARAB, II, § 312); Esarhaddon (681-669): Gaza, Ashke-lon, Ekron, and Ashdod (ARAB, II, § 690); and Ashurban-ipal (669-627): Gaza, Ashkelon, Ekron, and Ashdod (ARAB, II, § 876). Within the next few centuries the loca​tion of Gath had become unknown.
//. In Extrabiblical Sources. -Because the biblical accounts of the Philistines do not everywhere agree with data from extrabiblical sources, it seemed wise to separate the two in this article and thus avoid a constant interplay of the two sources or interruptive attempts at harmonization.
A. Documentary Evidence. In the Table of Nations (Gen. 10) Mizraim (Egypt) is named as the father of (among others) Casluhim (whence came the Philistines) and Caphtorim (v. 14). Some scholars perceive a textual disloca​tion here, and assert that the parenthetical statement about the Philistines should follow "Caphtorim" (cf. BHS). This would bring the statement into agreement with Am. 9:7, "Did I not bring... the Philistines from Caphtor... ?" The Caphtorim are mentioned as those who displaced the Avvim in Dt. 2:23, and the Philistines are called "the rem​nant from the coastland of Caphtor" in Jer. 47:4. The location of Caphtor, however, for many years was not cer​tainly known.
Some have tried to identify the Philistines with the Pelasgians who were originally from the region of the Helles​pont and then invaded Greece (Herodotus i.57; ii.51). This suggestion gave way to others: the Philistines originally came from Crete, or Cyprus, or a coastal region of Asia Minor (in articles published from 1913 to 1956 G. A. Wainwright maintained that Crete/Keftiu was in Anatolia; cf. CAW, 11/2, 969, iv.19-23.) The question seems to have been settled by a topographical list of Amenhotep III ca. 1400 (cf. J. Vercoutter, L'Egypte et le Monde Egeen Prehellenique [1956], pp. 40ff., 407,417), and many scholars now accept the identification with Crete. Egyptian "Keftiu ships" car​ried on commerce with Cyprus, Cilicia, Crete, Ionia, Aegean islands, and perhaps mainland Greece as early as the days of Thutmose III (1482-1450) (CA//3, II/l, 387).
In an Ugaritic text concerning the abode of Kothar-wa-Hasis, the god of artisans, the word kptr occurs: kptr ksu tbth hkpt ars nhlth, "Caphtor is the throne of his sitting, Hkpt the land of his inheritance" (UT, 'nt VI: 14-16). The passage seems to preserve a memory of a connec​tion with Crete as the home of their crafts; Hkpt may be another name for Crete or one of its regions. Economic texts from Mari speak of Kaptara, and an Akkadian text from Ugarit refers to ships arriving from Kapturi. C. H. Gordon had raised the question whether the words kpt-r and h-kpt may include some morphological elements, a preformative h- and a sufformative -r, leaving kpt as the basic word (Ugaritic Literature [1949], p. 23 n. 1), and relating this to Egyptian kft-yw. But the persistence of r in Hebrew, Akkadian, and Ugaritic forms, plus the fact that final -r could become -yw by phonetic decay (see caphtor II), rather support kptr/kftr as the original word. This would be further supported by the parallelism of Cherethites (Heb. kerett, "Cretan") and Philistines in Zeph. 2:5, and by the inclusion of Cherethites along with the men of Gath among David's guard (2 S. 15:18).
Merneptah (ca. 1224-1214) recorded an attempt of Lib​yans and the sea-peoples to invade Egypt from Libya in his fifth regnal year. He mentioned the Sherden, Sheklesh, Tursha, and Akawasha, but does not name either the Philistines or the Tjekker.
In the Great Harris Papyrus, Ramses III (ca. 1182-1151) boasts of extending the frontiers of Egypt and overthrow​ing them that had attacked: "I slew the Denyen in their islands, while the Tjeker and the Philistines were made ashes. The Sherden and the Weshesh of the Sea were

made nonexistent" (ANET, p. 262; J. Breasted, Ancient Records of Egypt, IV [1907], §§ 403f.). History gives the lie to the gross exaggerations of this claim. A relief on the mortuary temple of Ramses II at Medinet Habu has an account of the attempt of the sea-peoples to invade Egypt (cf. A. Gardiner, Egypt of the Pharaohs [1961], pp. 282-87, fig. 11). They were repulsed, and some of them landed on the shore of Djahi (which included Phoenicia and Pales​tine). Among these sea-peoples were Iheprst (Philistines), tkr (Tjekker), skrs (Shekelesh), dnyn (Denyen), and wss (Weshesh). It is well-known that Egyptian, lacking an or​thographic representation of /, used either n or r to rep​resent the sound (see egypt V.E), hence prst would be used for "plst. The different peoples are distinguishable by their headdresses: a Philistine warrior is represented wearing a "feathered" headdress, consisting of a leather cap and a headband with curving strips standing upright, variously identified as feathers, reeds, leather strips, or "some bizarre hairdo" (see ANEP, no. 7; cf. Dothan, Bib​lical Archaeology Review, p. 26).
The Onomasticon of Amenemope, dated to the end of the reign of Ramses IX (1134-1117), names Ashkelon, Ashdod, and Gaza, and then mentions three sea-peoples, Shardana, Tjekker, and Philistines (cf. CA//3, II/2, 378 n. 1; A. Gar​diner, Ancient Egyptian Onomastica [1947], p. 1). The Tale of Wen-Amon (ca. 1050) locates the Tjekker at Dor, on the coast S of Mt. Carmel, where excavations have been conducted. The Sherden may have been located at Akko (Dothan, Biblical Archaeology Review, p. 44).
In an inscription Adadnirari III (810-783) claims he im​posed tribute upon many peoples, including Israel (the land of Omri), Edom, and "Palestine (Pa-la-as-tu), as far as the shore of the Great Sea of the Setting Sun" (ANET, p. 281). In addition to references in the records of Sen​nacherib, Esarhaddon, and Ashurbanipal mentioned above (I. F), Philistine cities are named in the inscriptions of Tiglath-pileser III (747-727; cf. ANET, pp. 283f.), Sargon II (721-705; ANET, p. 286; Gath is mentioned, if Gi-im-tu is properly interpreted), and Nebuchadrezzar (605-562; ANET, p. 308). In an Aramaic papyrus found at Saqqarah a Philistine ruler pleads for help against Nebuchadrezzar (CCK, p. 28 and n. 5).
B. Other Archeological Evidence. Earlier scholars' statements that Philistine remains were rare now have to be corrected. Philistine remains from very many sites have been recovered. (See map of principal sites in Dothan, Biblical Archaeology Review, p. 27, marking some 44 locations.) But the most important of all ar-cheological discoveries, namely, texts with which to interpret the finds, have not yet been found. A stamp seal with characters similar to Cypro-Minoan script was re​covered at Ashdod, and a number of clay tablets were found at Tell Deir 'alia (Succoth?) in the Jordan Ghor, about 36 km. (22 mi.) SSW of Beth-shean, written in a similar script. Some scholars have tentatively called this "Philistine." On the reliefs on the mortuary temple of Ramses III at Medinet Habu the Philistines can be distin​guished not only by their headdress but also by their dress, consisting of a corselet of leather or metal over a shirt and a short panelled kilt with hem and tassels (cf. CA//3, 1112, 373). Military chariots were manned by a driver and two warriors, had six-spoked wheels, and were drawn by two horses. The infantry fought in phalanxes of four men each, three of them armed with a long, straight sword and a pair of spears, and the fourth with only a sword. All carried round shields. The Philistine camp in​cluded not only the chariotry and infantry, but also civil​ians, men, women, and children, who traveled in two-wheeled carts drawn by four oxen. Philistine ships are
also portrayed, single-masted and with only steering-oars. Both the chariots and the ships are similar to those of the Egyptians (cf. A. Gardiner, Egypt of the Pharaohs [1961], pp. 282-87; Dothan, Biblical Archaeology Review, pp. 24-26).
Of the Philistine pentapolis only Ashdod has been thoroughly excavated, although Gaza and Ashkelon are definitely identified, and Ashkelon has undergone consid​erable excavation. At Ashdod the Egyptian-Canaanite for​tress of level XIV was destroyed and replaced by a Philis​tine community (level XIII) which included a potter's workshop and locally made Mycenaean III Cl pottery. This type of pottery is found at a number of Philistine sites, as well as at sites in the Aegean and the Mediterra​nean, and is clearly indicative of a marked cultural change between Mycenaean II (LH [Late Helladic] II) and Mycenaean or LH III. It also marks the end of the Bronze Age. Levels XII and XI present a Philistine city with two building complexes divided by a street. A gold disk of Aegean style and seals in a type of orthography resem​bling Cypro-Minoan were found, and a figurine which is the earliest known Philistine cult goddess, now called "Ash-doda." with similarities to figurines of the "Great Mother" of Mycenaean sites. The latest level at Ashdod (level X) is dated ca. 1050 b.c. (shortly before the begin​ning of Saul's reign over the Israelites) and is the largest and most prosperous, with a lower city outside the acrop​olis, and pottery that shows assimilation into the local types.
At Tell el-Qasileh on the Yarkon (Nahr el-'Auja), just N of Tel Aviv, a Philistine city was founded in the early part of the 12th century. Three temples were superimposed in levels XII-X, the first clearly Philistine temples to be dis-

covered. These temples are unlike any discovered in Ca​naan and show similarities to temples found at Kition (Cyprus) and at Mycenaean sites on mainland Greece and on the island of Melos. A buried cache of cult vessels was found in a pit in the level XI temple.
It has been commonly believed that the Philistines brought iron metallurgy to Canaan and maintained a strict monopoly (cf. CAH\ 11/2, 516). This was based largely (if not entirely) on 1 S. 13:19-21, although iron is not men​tioned in that passage. There are, however, statements concerning iron tools at earlier periods, and in Josh. 17:16 the "Canaanites-of the plain" appear to be Philistines with iron chariots (cf. Jgs. 1:19). Archeological discoveries in​clude tools and weapons made of iron dating back to mid-third millennium (see iron). Excavations of Philistine sites in Palestine have uncovered no evidence of iron metallurgy, nor even any substantial amount of iron (LBHG, rev., p. 274). The metallurgy of iron was an Anatolian (Hittite or pre-Hittite) craft, and the Philistines were probably more closely related to the Aegean than to Anatolia.
Anthropoid coffins that had been identified as "Philis​tine" are now known to have been introduced by an Egyp​tian for the burial of an Egyptian officer. The method was taken over by Philistines and adaptations were made.
Philistine pottery, like other cultural items, shows a gradual assimilation to local customs. The earliest was Mycenaean IIIC, although tests on the clay from which it was made indicate that it was of local origin. But later pottery has elements of Egyptian and Canaanite pottery.
Similarly, the Philistine cult gives evidence of a goddess like the mother-goddess of the Aegean region, but there are also evidences of the worship of several male and female deities of the Canaanite region, including Dagon, Ashtaroth, and Beelzebub.
///. Synthesis.-A. Overall View. It is premature to at​tempt to write a history of the lands of the eastern Mediterranean in the latter half of the 2nd millennium. What is clear, however, is that there was widespread mi​gration, whether willing or forced, whether caused by mil​itary or socioeconomic events, or perhaps a combination of several factors. There are even attempts to link the collapse of the Late Bronze Age in Greece and Anatolia with a major climatic change or the volcanic eruption of Santorini (Thera) and a resulting tidal wave (cf. R. Car​penter, Discontinuity in Greek Civilization [1966]; L. Pomerance, Final Collapse of Santorini [Thera] [1970]).
The Hyksos had invaded the eastern delta of Egypt, and after a century or more their dominance had come to an end and the 18th Dynasty was established. At approxi​mately the same time, there was a transition from Middle Bronze, Middle Minoan, and Middle Helladic to Late Bronze/Minoan/Helladic, pottery and other remains indi​cating a notable cultural difference in the relative regions. LH I was contemporary with the coming of the Achaeans (i.e., the Greeks or Mycenaeans) to the Greek Pelopon​nesus from Asia Minor; LM I was marked by the destruc​tion of Phaestos and Hagia Triada on Crete. Shortly there​after Knossos was destroyed, and the use of Linear A writing came to an end. The Hittites were on friendly terms with the Ahhiyawa, considered by many to be the Achaeans (a name the Greeks often used for themselves; cf. achaia). But the Mycenaeans (or Greeks or Achaeans) were in a process of conquest or relocation. Troy (level VIIA) was destroyed (the Trojan War of Homer's Iliad), Crete and Cyprus were invaded, there was a Mycenaean settlement at Ugarit, and similar settlements elsewhere are known. Just how much the Dorian invasion of Greece (probably from the north) was responsible for the sudden movements of population cannot yet be measured. Mycenae was destroyed, and the Mycenaeans fled. Hattusas (Boghazkoy) was destroyed and the Hittite empire came to an end. Hittites fled eastward and subsequently reestab​lished the Syro-Hittite kingdom. Other places that fell in​cluded Miletus, Mersin, Tarsus, Carchemish, Ugarit, Acjana, Sidon, and places on Cyprus. In several of these sites the discovery of Mycenaean IIIC pottery indicates a connection with the sea-peoples. It is clear that Mycenaeans, Hittites, Cretans, Cypriots, and peoples of other regions in Anatolia and the islands of the Mediterra​nean were all on the move. The cultural level is marked as LM[inoan] IIIC in Crete and LH[elladic] IIIC (or Mycenaean IIIC) in Mycenaean areas.
Merneptah records a victory in Libya in his fifth year (ca. 1223), in which there were sea forces from many places. Among those named are Lukka (Lycians) and Achawasha (Achaeans?), as well as others that may be identified with peoples in Anatolia or the islands (CA//3, 11/2, 366-371). As noted above, Ramses II lists a number of peoples who tried to invade the eastern Delta. Evidence from places that had been conquered indicates that the invasion by sea was part of a larger movement that in​cluded an invasion by land — rather a migration, for the invaders were bringing with them their families and household belongings. When this population shift was complete, the Bronze Age would come to end and the Iron Age would be ushered in.
B. Patriarchal "Philistines." How do we fit the biblical references to the Philistines into this larger story? It is clear that the "Philistines" of the days of Abraham and Issac were not part of the great migration of the 13th and 12th centuries. But this appears to be the climax of popu​lation movements that had begun at least several centuries earlier, including the Amorites, the kingdom of the Mitanni, and the Asiatics who are known best as Hyksos. Two explanations are readily available (to dismiss the bib​lical accounts as anachronistic is to sidestep the problem).
(1) The Philistines of the patriarchal age may have been a people with a similar name — at least in translation. After all, the earliest reference to the Philistines of the 12th cent, is the Egyp. prst. It is an assumption that this was pronounced "pelest." Now, it is not impossible that an earlier people called "Palishti" lived in southern Ca​naan, and that the name was later transferred to the prst. Moreover, there seems to be an identification of the patri​archal Philistines with the Canaanites (note the inter-

change of "Philistines" and "Canaanites" in Josh. 13:2-4 and Jgs. 3:3; note also the expression "the Canaanites who dwell in the plain" [Josh. 17:16], almost certainly a reference to the Philistines, since they had chariots of iron). A similar statement could be made for the Hittites of the same period with even greater plausibility, for the name Hatti/Hittite properly belonged to the people who were displaced by the Indo-European "Hittites" (cf. hit​tites I.).
(2) The name may have been proleptic, i.e., a later au​thor or editor simply used that name for the people who lived in the region later occupied by the Philistines.
C. Conquest of Canaan and the Philistines. It is also evident that the occupation of Canaan by the Israelites — whether we date it in the 15th or the 13th cent. — occurred at a time when the lands of the eastern Mediterranean were in turmoil. It would be misleading, however, to at​tempt to identify the Israelite migration with any one of the others (as, e.g., has frequently been done with Abra​ham's migration and that of the Amorites). The biblical accounts nowhere indicate that the Israelites moved from Egypt to Canaan as part of a larger population shift. On the other hand, it is likely that the general unrest provided a favorable time for the occupation of Canaan, since Egypt was not in a position to exercise any considerable authority over that region.
If we assume a fifteenth-century date for the "conquest of Canaan" (see exodus, date of the), this would allow the Israelites about two centuries in Canaan before the Philistine occupation. On the other hand, if we assume a thirteenth-century date, the Israelites would hardly have gotten settled in the land and have completed their tribal apportionments when the Philistines appeared on the scene. This seems to fit better with the descriptions in Josh. 13:1-7; 19:40-48; Jgs. 2:6-3:6.
But regardless of the date for the Exodus, the biblical account of the continuing conflicts between the Israelites and the Philistines fits well with what we know of the Philistines. The locations of Gaza, Ashkelon, and Ashdod are beyond dispute. Gath disappeared early from the scene, possibly in the days of Uzziah, and has not been positively identified at the time of writing this article. Ekron had revolted against Assyria in the days of Hezekiah and Sennacherib invaded the region (ARAB, II, § 240), obtained the release of Padi king of Ekron (who had been deposed by the people), restored him to his throne, and enlarged the territory. The identification of Khirbet el-Muqenna' with Ekron appears to satisfy both the location as described in the Bible (Josh. 15:10f.) and the size of the city as described by Sennacherib (ARAB, II, § 312), although some scholars still would identify Ekron with 'Aqir (cf. CAH3, II/2, 509 n. 3).
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W. S. LASOR
Egyptian Rule in Canaan in the 12th Century BCE
There have been two schools of thought regard​ing the date of the collapse of Egyptian adminis​tration in Canaan.
The supporters of the first school (e.g., Oren

1984; Singer 1994), who look at the events from the perspective of the archaeology of Israel, ar​gue that the Egyptian administration in south-
ern Canaan was strong enough to absorb the shock of the invasion of the Sea Peoples and sur​vived until the later days of Ramses III, or even later, until the reign of Ramses VI.
The advocates of the second school look at the events from an Egyptian perspective and ar​gue that Egypt lost control over much of Ca​naan immediately after Ramses Ill's battles with the Sea Peoples in his 8th year. Weinstein (1992), Bietak (1993) and Stager (1995) maintain that Egypt lost the coastal strip north of the Besor to the invading Sea People, but managed to hold the area to the south and east.
An objective examination of the Egyptian finds from Palestine, free from the "Philistine Paradigm," gives no reason to date the end of Egyptian control in Philistia and the Jezreel Val​ley before quite late in the 12th century: The hieratic inscriptions from Lachish, Tel Sera' and Tel Haror (Gilula 1976; Goldwasser 1984; 1991), the Egyptian-influenced temple and the cartouche of Ramses III from the gate area at Lachish (Ussishkin 1983:168-170), and the his​torical information on the activity of Ramses III in Gaza (Katzenstein 1982), all show that the Egyptian administration in the south func​tioned at least until the year 22nd + x of Ramses III (Goldwasser 1984:87). Moreover, the Ramses IV stone fragment from Delhamiya (Leclant 1982:485), the Ramses VI base of a sta​tue from Megiddo and the activity of Ramses V in the mines in the south (Rothenberg 1988:277) all point to continuity of Egyptian activity in Canaan, especially in the southern coastal plain, the Shephelah and the Jezreel Valley, until ca. 1130BCE.
The evidence for Egyptian control in south​ern Canaan can be summarized as follows: The diverse finds from Aphek (Kochavi 1989:59-78), the Ramses II gate at Jaffa, the inscribed stone fragment from Ashdod (Kitchen 1993), the fragment of an Egyptian monumental statue found northeast of Ashdod (which carries car​touches of Ramses II-Schulman 1993), and the Kubeibeh blocks (Goldwasser 1992) indicate that in the late-13th century Egypt ruled over the entire area south of the Yarkon river. In the first half of the 12th century the area under

direct Egyptian domination shrank to the south​ern coastal plain and the Shephelah (and the Jez​reel Valley, which is beyond the scope of this study), extending as far north as the Ashkelon-Lachish line. The Egyptian administration sur​vived in this area during or after the days of Ramses VI.
The Monochrome Pottery and the Settlement of the Philistines
Two theories have dominated research of this is​sue, both accepting the 8th year of Ramses III as a firm date for the beginning of Philistine settle​ment in the southern coastal plain. The argu​ments of the advocates of the High Chronology (T. Dothan 1982:295-296; 1985; 1989; M. Dothan 1989; 1993; Dothan and Dothan 1992:169) and the Middle Chronology (Singer 1985; Stager 1985; Oren 1985; and Mazar 1985) are well-known and there is no need to re​peat them here. I would just mention that both agree that the Philistines had already been settled in southern Canaan in the days of Ramses III. A third theory, the Low Chronol​ogy, was briefly presented by Ussishkin (1985:223; 1992:118-119). The absence of Philis​tine pottery-Monochrome and Bichrome alike-in Stratum VI at Lachish, which dates to the days of Ramses III, led him to date its appear​ance to "the last third of the 12th century B.C., or even later" (1992:119).
The crucial issue here is the date of the locally made Monochrome pottery in Philistia. Its attri​bution to the early stage of the Philistine settle​ment should no doubt be accepted. But both the High and Middle Chronologies face a severe problem: the two key strata in southern Canaan which yielded well-dated finds from the reign of Ramses III contained no Monochrome or Bi​chrome pottery: these are Stratum VI at Lach​ish, which was not destroyed before the later years of Ramses III, and Stratum IX at Tel Sera', which produced a hieratic inscription dating to the 22nd + x year of the reign of a Pharaoh-Ramses III being the only monarch to fit this date (Goldwasser 1984).
In order to overcome this difficulty, scholars advocating the High and Middle chronologies
had to assert that the Monochrome pottery was a distinctive ethnic phenomenon of the Philistine Pentapolis, and that "outlying sites" (T. Dothan's term-1989:3), such as Lachish and Tel Sera', did not yield Monochrome pottery because they were settled at that time by Canaa-nites and Egyptians rather than by Philistines (Singer 1985:113-114; T. Dothan 1992:97; Stager 1995). According to this view, the Mono​chrome pottery did not spread even to nearby sites, such as Tel Mor, located only seven km. to the north of Tel Ashdod (T. Dothan 1985:174; Stager 1995:342), and Tel Sera', located only 7 km. from Tel Haror (which pro​duced Monochrome pottery). As Stager puts it: "It seems clear that Haror was inside and Shariah was outside Philistine territory" (1995:343). This concept raises a grave contra​diction, as Ramses III was believed to have settled the Philistines in his strongholds in Ca​naan, that is, precisely in such sites as Lachish and Tel Sera'.
This brings me to the question of assigning ethnic labels to certain pottery types. Ethno​graphic studies have shown that such a straight-forward connection should, in most cases, be rejected (for bibliography see Finkel-stein, forthcoming). Though there is little doubt today that the Monochrome pottery entered Philistia with the Philistines, and that the pre​sence of large quantities of this ceramic-type can serve as indicator for early Philistine settle​ments, the claim that for several decades the Monochrome pottery remained confined to the Pentapolis and to the Philistine ethnos can hardly be accepted. One could have acknowl​edged such an idea if this pottery type was re​stricted to cult, foodways, or burial practices, all of which may, in certain circumstances, re​present religious convictions, ideology and long-rooted traditions of ethnic groups. But the locally made Monochrome pottery is wide​spread, and found in large quantities, through​out the relevant strata (Stager 1995:334). Hence, one cannot accept the notion that during several decades of "symbiosis" (Singer 1985:114) and "coexistence" (T. Dothan 1992:97), not a single Monochrome vessel crossed the lines between

Pentapolis cities and neighboring sites located a few kilometers away. But even more important than that, a small but meaningful quantity of Monochrome pottery has recently been found outside of the Philistine Pentapolis-at Tel Haror (Oren et al. 1989/90:70) and probably Tell Hesi (Matthers 1989:61-62) in the south, at Tell Jerishe in the north (Ze'ev Herzog, personal communication), and probably at Tel Eton in the southeast (Bunimovitz and Zimhoni 1993:112). These finds eliminate the claim that Monochrome pottery was not found at Lachish and Tel Sera' because they are located to the south and east of the nucleus of the early Philis​tine settlement in the Pentapolis.
Now that we have been liberated from the "Pentapolis restriction," I should note some ad​ditional sites that provide clues for the date of the appearance of the Monochrome pottery in Philistia. As we all know, at Tell el-Far'ah, Cemetery 900, which dates to the first half of the 12th century and which yielded scarabs of Ramses III and Ramses IV, did not produce Monochrome sherds. At Tel Aphek, a scarab of Ramses IV was found in a Stratum X10 pit containing Bichrome Philistine pottery. Since in any case Bichrome Ware cannot be dated ear​lier than the mid-12th century BCE (Mazar 1985), it is clear that the scarab pre-dates this stratum and that it must have originated from Stratum XI1. The latter, which was excavated in quite a significant area, did not yield Mono​chrome pottery. This may be a clue that Mono​chrome pottery had not been produced yet at the time of Ramses IV.
Last but not least is Tel Miqne-the type-site for the Monochrome pottery and the "Philistine paradigm." The last Late Bronze city-Stratum VIIIA (e.g., Killebrew 1986:8-9, 25, section INE 5, west subsidiary)-can be characterized as post Mycenaean IIIB-pre Monochrome (though the excavators interpret it as the last phase with Mycenaean IIIB imports-personal communication, T. Dothan and S. Gitin). As such it is similar to Stratum VI at Lachish and Stratum IX at Tel Sera', and thus should be dated to the first half of the 12th century BCE.
The clear and only conclusion is that the
Monochrome pottery did not appear until the later days of Ramses VI, or after his reign (ca. 1135 BCE). Since the Monochrome pottery ap​pears in large quantities and in well-defined stra​ta, it should be given a life-span of several dec-ades-until at least 1100 BCE. The Bichrome Philistine pottery should accordingly be dated to the 11th century, not before ca. 1100 BCE. In​deed, this eclectic style must have taken a long time to develop from the Mycenaean IIIC tradi​tions, while absorbing local and Egyptian influ​ences.
The Egyptian Sources
There are only two ways to interpret the above-mentioned data. One would be to argue that the Philistines settled in southern Canaan right after the 8th year of Ramses III, but for almost half a century did not leave any identifiable remains (e.g., McClellan 1979:73). This seems quite im​probable, as the presence of Aegean groups in Philistia is well-attested two generations later by several singular finds-Monochrome pottery, certain types of kitchen ware (Ann Killebrew, lecture at the ASOR/SBL annual meeting, San Francisco 1992), special type of loom weight (Stager 1995:346), Aegean-derived hearths (e.g., Mazar 1988), and characteristic food prac​tices, which are attested in the faunal remains (Hesse 1986).
The second track to interpret the Low Chron​ology suggested here for the Monochrome pot​tery is to argue that the Philistines settled in the southern coastal plain several decades, in fact half a century, after Ramses Ill's battles with the Sea Peoples. Naturally, this interpreta​tion turns the spotlight to the Egyptian sources which describe the events in the days of Ramses III (assuming that these sources are historically reliable-contra Lesco 1980). Regarding the loca​tion of Ramses Ill's land battle with the Sea Peoples, scholars are divided into two groups. One argues for a far northern location (e.g., Singer 1994:291), the other claims that both the sea and land battles took place in the Delta, or on the margins of the Delta (e.g., Redford 1985:217; Bietak 1993:293). But even more im​portant than the Medinet Habu evidence is the

description in Papyrus Harris I, according to which Ramses III defeated the Sea Peoples and then settled them in his fortresses. No doubt in​fluenced by the Biblical (I should say, much la​ter) testimony, Albright, Alt and most scholars who followed them identified these fortresses as being located in Philistia (e.g., Redford 1992:289). But what the text really tells us is how the prisoners of the war were taken to Egypt. The distribution of food provisions to the newly settled captives also fits Egypt proper rather than its provinces. It seems, therefore, that the description in Papyrus Harris I relates to the Delta rather than to southern Canaan (also Kitchen 1986; Wood 1991).
To sum up what has been said so far, scruti​nizing the archaeological and textual evidence separately and without bias, two conclusions are suggested: 1. There is no way to decide about the exact location of the Egyptian forts men​tioned in Papyrus Harris I. 2. There is no evi​dence for settlement of Sea People in Philistia prior to the late 12th century BCE.
Future research will need to bridge the geo​graphical and chronological gap between the settlement of Philistines and other Sea Peoples in Egypt after the 8th year of Ramses III, and the settlement of the Philistines in the southern coastal plain after the reign of Ramses VI. As an interim solution, I would argue that, contrary to the description in the Egyptian texts of a sin​gle event, the Sea Peoples' migration was at least a half-a-century-long process that had several phases (see, e.g., Na'aman 1994:241). A first wave of Sea Peoples, which may have spread de​struction along the Levantine coast, including northern Philistia, in the beginning of the 12th century, was defeated by Ramses III in his 8th year. Consequently, some of these groups were settled in Egyptian garrisons in the Delta. A la​ter wave of Sea Peoples, in the second half of the 12th century, succeeded in terminating the Egyptian rule in southern Canaan. After de​stroying the Egyptian strongholds (such as Lachish and Tel Sera', they settled in Philistia and established their major centers at Ashdod, Ashkelon, Tel Miqne and other places. These groups-the Philistines of the later Biblical text-
are easily identifiable by several Aegean-derived features in their material culture.
Philistia in the 12th-llth Centuries BCE Mazar (1985) suggested three archaeo-historical phases in the southern coastal plain and the Shephelah in the later phase of the Late Bronze and in the Iron I: 1. A late-13th century BCE phase, characterized by Mycenaean IIIB pot​tery; 2. A post-Mycenaean IIIB, pre-Philistine Bichrome phase in the first half of the 12th cen​tury BCE, in which he included the strata which yielded Monochrome pottery; 3. The Philistine Bichrome phase, which he dated to the second half of the 12th century and the llth century BCE.
In line with the Low Chronology for the Monochrome pottery, I would divide this time-span into four rather than three phases; Mazar's second phase will be sub-divided into two.
The Late IBthjEarly 12th Century BCE. The obsessive attempts to give a rigid, precise date for the cessation of the Mycenaean IIIB imports seems to me meaningless; in sites which did not suffer destruction, imported vessels could easily continue to be in use for several decades after they reached the Palestinian ports (also Hankey 1984:17). Accordingly, there could have been a certain overlap between the end of the First Phase and the beginning of the Second.
With few exceptions, the First Phase is repre​sented in each and every major mound exca​vated in the area under discussion. It manifests the exceptional prosperity of the southern coast​al plain in the 13th century. The first wave of de​structions in the area south of the Yarkon came in the late 13th or early 12th century BCE. It in​cluded the desolation of Aphek, Jaffa, Tel Mor, Ashdod and possibly Gezer. It is far from being clear whether these sites were destroyed contem​poraneously, but it is noteworthy that four of them were Egyptian strongholds during the time of the 19th Dynasty, and that they are all lo​cated in the northern part of the area under dis​cussion. It is difficult to pinpoint the circum​stances which led to their destruction: events prior to Merneptah's campaign in his 5th year

and/or the campaign itself is one option (for Ge​zer see Dever et al. 1974:50; Singer 1986-87). Another possibility-equally appealing-is that northern Philistia was devastated in the 8th year of Ramses III by what I would now call an "early wave" of Sea Peoples; that Ramses III succeeded in halting their advance; and that con​sequently he settled some of them in the Delta. One should note that the Aphek letter (for its date see Singer 1983) provides no more than a terminus post quern for the devastation of the Aphek residency, which could have happened any time between the late 13th and early 12th centuries. In any event, these destructions termi​nated the direct Egyptian domination over the area between the Yarkon and the Ashkelon-Lachish line. The finds which attest to Egyptian strongholds north of this line-at Aphek, Jaffa, Ashdod and Kubeibeh-all date to the 19th Dy​nasty, with almost no clear-cut evidence for con​tinued 20th Dynasty direct rule. South of this line (and in the Jezreel Valley) the Egyptian con​trol lasted quite uninterrupted until the second half of the 12th century BCE.
The Post-Mycenaean IIIB, Pre-Monochrome Phase. The Second Phase started in the early years of the 12th century BCE and lasted until ca. 1130 BCE. South of the Ashkelon-Lachish line, it is characterized by the continuation, or revival after a short hiatus, of the Egyptian administration in the entire area-the coastal strip and the inland areas alike (contra Wein-stein 1992; Bietak 1993). This phase is best portrayed by Stratum VI at Lachish and Stratum IX at Tel Sera', by Cemetery 900 at Tell el-Far'ah and apparently by Stratum B6 at Tel Haror. In northern Philistia-beyond the territory dominated by Egypt-it is characterized by Stratum XIV at Gezer, the "Lion Temple" at Jaffa, Stratum XII at Aphek, and the post-Late Bronze-pre-Monochrome phase at Tel Miqne-all, or most of them, belonging to the Canaanite Gezer enclave (Singer 1985:116).
It is reasonable to assume that at least some of the sites which lack the post-Mycenaean IIIB pre-Monochrome phase experienced a short oc​cupational gap after the First Phase. This could
have happened at Tell Jerishe, Tel Zippor, Ash-dod, Tel Batash and Tel Halif. Destruction le​vels at the end of this phase were found only in the two Egyptian strongholds-Lachish VI and Tel Sera' IX. Other sites, most of them in the northern part of the area (Jaffa, Aphek and Tel Mor), but some possibly also in the south (Tell el-Far'ah), may have been abandoned at the end of this phase.
The Monochrome Phase. The Third Phase should be dated to the late-12th century BCE. It is best represented at Tel Miqne VII, Ashdod XHIb and Ashkelon, though Monochrome sherds or vessels have been found at other sites in the south: Tell Jerishe, Tel Haror, Tell el-Hesi and Tel Eton (see above). I would dare to suggest that sites south of the Yarkon river, which were properly excavated, and where the Late Bronze/Iron I strata were exposed in large areas and did not yield even a single Mono​chrome sherd, were not occupied in the "Mono​chrome Phase." At Tel Aphek there seems to have been an occupational gap between the well-built Stratum XI1 of the early 12th century and Stratum XI0 which is characterized by pits with Philistine Bichrome pottery. Based on his pottery dendograms, McClellan (1979:67) ar​gued for a gap at Tell el-Far'ah between the time of Cemetery 900 and Cemetery 500. Other sites which seemingly were not inhabited at this stage are Tel Sera', Tell Jemmeh, Tel Halif, Lachish, Tel Batash, Tel Mor, Tel Zippor and Jaffa.
It is quite clear, therefore, that while there was a crisis in the northern part of Philistia in the transition between the first two phases, the main crisis in Philistia took place in the transi​tion from the Second Phase to the Monochrome

Phase ca. 1130 BCE, with the final collapse of the Egyptian administration in Canaan. The Egyptian sites in southern Philistia (Lachish, Tel Sera') were destroyed, most probably by a second wave of Sea Peoples, many sites were de​serted for several decades, and the new groups-the makers of the Monochrome pottery-settled in the Pentapolis.
The Bichrome Phase. This phase should be dated to the llth and possibly also to the early 10th century BCE. In this period the southern coastal plain continued its recovery. In the Pentapolis there was an undisturbed continuity from the Monochrome to the Bichrome Phase. In addi​tion, almost all the sites which were deserted in the Monochrome Phase were now reoccupied. It seems that the revival of the settlement system in Philistia was gradual, with some of the sites, such as Tel Halif, resettled quite late in the period, and others, such as Tel Aphek, only sparsely settled.
The following phase in the history of the southern coastal plain is beyond the scope of this paper. I would just mention that it is represented by destructions in several sites in Philistia, by the revival of the Shephelah, by a new phenomenon of fortified centers in the Beersheba Valley and by the spread of the hazerim in the Besor region (e.g., Gophna 1966 and bibliography). This new settlement pattern, or at least part of it, should most probably be connected to the rise of the United Monarchy in the highlands.
It seems suitable to end this paper with a quote from Thomas Kuhn (1970): "The man who embraces a new paradigm... must have faith that the new paradigm will succeed with the ma​ny large problems that confront it, knowing only that the older paradigm has failed with few..."
It is fitting to dedicate this paper to my good friend, esteemed colleague and partner in the Tel Miqne-Ekron project, Trude Dothan, who, together with her husband, Moshe, has led the way in creating the foundation for our study of the Philistines and their material culture. Tra​de's research on the Ekron data has made a ma​jor contribution to our understanding of the early Philistine period and has laid the basis for the following paper. I look forward to many more years of productive work together on the publications of the Tel Miqne-Ekron excava​tions.
"Philistia in Transition: The Tenth Century BCE and Beyond"1 addresses the question of what became of the Philistines, an immigrant tribe of Sea Peoples, after their initial period of settlement on the southern Coastal Plain of Ca​naan in the 12th and llth centuries BCE (T. Dothan 1982a:35-42; T. Dothan this volume). Archaeological and textual data are brought to

bear on issues of continuity, change, and group identity. The results of this analysis show that the Philistines, who maintained their identity throughout Iron Age II, went through an ex​tended process of acculturation, in which they adapted to the impact of a series of external forces. This process had three major transitions. In the 10th century, Philistia was physically overwhelmed by its neighbors and became vul​nerable to the influence of Phoenicia and Judah (Oded 1979a:236; B. Mazar 1986:75-82). At the
end of the 8th century, as a result of the impact of the Neo-Assyrian Empire, Philistia regained its power, but exposure to the new world order of the pax Assyriaca and subsequently the hege​mony of Egypt greatly accelerated the process of acculturation (Gitin 1992b:29-31; Na'aman 1993:114-115). Thus, by the end of the 7th cen​tury, when the cities of Philistia were destroyed by the Babylonians and their inhabitants de​ported to Babylon (Malamat 1975:130-131, 135), Philistine core culture had been so diluted that it was no longer sufficient to sustain a dis​tinct group identity. Consequently, within a re​latively short period of time, the Philistines all but disappeared from the historical record (Gi​tin 1995a:74).
The analysis of Philistine material culture of the Iron Age II period, from the 10th through the 7th century, has only recently become a pri​mary issue on the archaeological agenda. For most of the 100-year history of archaeological research in this country, the study of the Philis​tines has focused on their origins, the date of their arrival on the Coastal Plain, and their im​pact on the Canaanites and Israelites (Gitin 1993a:248-249). All of these subjects fall exclu​sively within the time frame of the 12th through the llth centuries BCE, i.e., Iron Age I. One of the main reasons for this preoccupation with Iron Age I is that in the Bible, the major source of information about the Philistines, the major​ity of the references to Philistia occur in texts as​sociated with the 200 years of the Iron Age I.2 In addition, most of the archaeological evidence from Philistia has, until recently, come from Iron Age I and thus, Philistine material culture markers, defined through the trace-list ap​proach, were primarily limited to this period.3 These culture markers had all but disappeared from the archaeological record by the 10th cen​tury, and, consequently, it seemed that the Phi​listines with whom these culture markers were associated must have been assimilated within the larger ethnic groups of Canaanites/Phoeni-cians and/or Israelites (Oded 1979a:237-238; T. Dothan 1982b:30).
This was not the case, however, according to both biblical and extra-biblical texts. In the Bi-

ble, Philistia was defined throughout the Iron Age by geopolitical and cultural boundaries, and was viewed by the Israelites as a separate re​gion (B. Mazar 1992:34-41). The Philistines were portrayed in Iron Age I and for much of Iron Age II as the Israelites' principal "other" or main antagonist, both in military and cultic terms.4 The biblical text also provides support for the first two major transitions in Philistia during Iron Age II. The first, beginning in the
10th century, which marks a decrease in the im​portance of Philistia and an increase in the im​pact of Judah, is indicated by the sharp reduc​tion during Iron Age II in the number of references to the Philistines in the biblical text.5 This change in status can also be seen in the gen​eral reduction in the degree of antagonism, that is, of the "old hatred," which existed between Is​rael and Philistia (Ezekiel 25:15-17). For exam​ple, in the 8th century Oracles of Amos (9:7-11), the prophet expresses a benign attitude to​ward Philistia (Haak 1996). The second transi​tion, when Philistia again became more powerful than Judah and prospered as a result of the im​pact of the Neo-Assyrian Empire, is reflected in the prophetic oracles of the 7th century, when Philistia is seen, along with Tyre, Sidon and Edom, as the chief enemy of Judah (Jer. 25:20-22). This association illustrates the geopolitical and economic realities of life in the Neo-Assyr​ian Empire which stimulated the acceleration in the process of acculturation (Oded 1974; Bi-enkowski 1995:135, 142).
As for extra-biblical texts, the Neo-Assyrian documents provide not only the background for understanding the second transition, but also historical evidence for the continuity of settlement in Philistia during the hundreds of years of the Iron Age II (Tadmor 1966). The Neo-Assyrian texts, which can be assigned absolute dates, mention Assyria's relations with Palastu (Philistia), and its city-states of Am-qarruna (Ekron), Asdudu (Ashdod), Hdzat (Gaza), and Isqaluna (Ashkelon) (Pritchard 1969:281-288, 291, 293-294, 534; Parpola 1970: 16, 39-40, 159, 177, 272).6 This indicates that the Philistines were still recognized as a distinct group with their own land and cities as late as the 7th century. Further documentary evidence is provided by the recently discovered 7th century royal dedicatory inscription from Ekron (see below), in which two of the five rulers of Ekron that are mentioned are known from the Neo-Assyrian texts as kings of Ekron (Gitin, Dothan and Naveh 1997:1-16). The third transition is marked in the archaeological record by the massive destruction of three of the Philistine cities-Ashdod (M. Dothan and

Porath 1982:41, 57), Ashkelon (Stager 1996:62-67), and Ekron (Gitin 1992:30). The Neo-Babylonian Chronicles provide the date of 604 BCE for the conquest of Ashkelon (Wiseman 1956:68, 80; Stager 1996: 61, fn. 1), and suggest the date of 603 BCE for the conquest of Ekron (Malamat 1979:209; Porten 1981:49; Gitin 1989a:46; Na'aman 1992). As for Ashdod and Gaza, their kings are cited as personnel attached to the royal court of Nebuchadnezzar around 570 BCE-the inference being that these cities had already been conquered by the Babylonians (Wiseman 1987:75).
Despite the textual evidence, the premise that the Philistines were primarily an Iron Age I phe​nomenon was not seriously challenged until the late 1960s, when evidence for Iron Age II occu​pation in Philistia began to emerge at Ashdod, the first of the Philistine pentapolis to be exca​vated on a large scale (M. Dothan and Freed-man 1967:132-144; M. Dothan 1971:21-22, 88-115). The broad implications of this new infor​mation, nevertheless, would only be fully appre​ciated with the supporting evidence produced by the results of the excavations at Tel Batash-Tim-nah, Tel Miqne-Ekron and Ashkelon. The fol​lowing survey of the archaeological data of Iron
Age II Philistia will demonstrate the continuity of settlement and material culture, as well as adumbrate the process of acculturation.
In the heartland of Philistia, Ashdod is one of two capital cities (the other being Ekron) (fig. 1) that have produced a broadly based sample of evidence that demonstrates the continuity of set​tlement and material culture from the end of Iron Age I through the end of Iron Age II (M. Dothan and Porath 1982:52-58). In the late llth century, Ashdod X, the final Iron Age I city, which contained the last vestiges of Philis​tine cultural markers descended from elements with Aegean affinities, grew to an estimated 100 acres, including an upper and a lower city. Although destroyed in the first half of the 10th century, the town plan of Ashdod continued in use through Stratum VI, the end of the Iron Age II (M. Dothan and Porath 1993:13). On the acropolis, the building plan was reused (Areas A and G), and a central street with a drainage channel was in use from Stratum X through Stratum VI (Area K). In the lower city, a city wall and massive gate were built over the ruins of Stratum X, and buildings and an inner city wall (Area M) that continued in use throughout Iron Age II were also constructed (M. Dothan 1993:98-100). Industrial continuity during the Neo-Assyrian period from the last quarter of the 8th through the first two thirds of the 7th century is also demonstrated by the large number of kilns found in Strata VIII and VII (M. Dothan 1971:89-92). More limited pot​tery production in Stratum VI, the last phase of Iron Age occupation, indicates both continuity and the general diminution of industrial produc​tion in Philistia when the Coastal Plain came un​der Egyptian hegemony (M. Dothan 1971:105). Continuity in the development of the pottery corpus is also evident. While 10th century Stra​tum X contained ceramic forms characteristic of the end of Iron Age I, such as bowls with hori​zontal handles of the "debased Philistine type," it also produced pottery with features that repre​sented new elements on the trace-list of Philis​tine Coastal Plain material culture (M. Dothan and Porath 1982:52). These forms continue to appear in Stratum IX, marking the transition

to Iron Age II, and develop throughout most of the Iron II period. One such group of forms is "Ashdod ware," with its decorative pattern of red slip, hand burnish, and black and white bands (M. Dothan 1971:113). Another such group includes red slipped and burnished and incised bowls, which become major components of the Iron Age II Philistine Coastal Plain cera​mic tradition, reaching their fullest development during the 7th century (Gitin 1997:figs. 12-15).
The evidence from two other capital cities in the heartland of Philistia, Gaza and Gath (fig. 1), offer little or no significant data. The British excavation in 1922 at Gaza produced only mini​mal information (Phythian-Adams 1923), and the excavations recently begun by the French have thus far uncovered only a small sample of evidence from the end of the 7th century (Hum​bert 1996; 1997:11). The British excavation in 1899 at Tell es-Safi, tentatively identified as Gath, provided no secure data (Bliss 1902). Further discussion of this site will have to await the results of the newly organized Safi excavation project (Schneider 1996:17). The Philistine capi​tal city of Ashkelon (fig. 1), currently being exca​vated by an American team from Harvard Uni​versity, has produced a limited amount of data for the 10th through the 8th century, and a large sample of evidence for the final Iron Age occupa​tion phase of the 7th century (Stager 1993:107). The ceramic assemblages seem to parallel those from Ashdod and Ekron, but Ashkelon has pro​duced a larger and broader sample of imports (Stager 1996:62-67). Even at this preliminary stage, the evidence supports the continuity of Philistine occupation during Iron Age II.
This pattern of continuity is paralleled also at sites on the periphery of Philistia. The best ex​ample is Tel Batash-Timnah on the eastern per​iphery (fig. 1), which, for most of its history, was a daughter city of Ekron. Excavations have pro​duced evidence indicating the continuity of oc​cupation from Iron Age I through the end of Iron Age II, with the exception of a gap in the 9th century (Kelm and A. Mazar 1985:101-108). Philistine Coastal Plain material culture dominated throughout, and the two major tran​sitions in the process of acculturation described
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abo.ve also are reflected in the archaeological re​cord. In the 10th century, a new city was built in Stratum IV, the pottery of which is similar to that of Ashdod Stratum X; and the pottery of 8th century Stratum III parallels the Ashdod Stratum VIII and Ekron Stratum II traditions (Kelm and A. Mazar 1995:110-112; 131-135). Following its partial destruction in 701 BCE, Tel Batash Stratum II, the main phase of Iron II occupation, produced a large 7th century cor​pus which is best paralleled by Ekron IB (Kelm and A. Mazar 1995:164-168).
As for Ekron (fig. 1), it is the Philistine capital city which has produced the largest and most comprehensive sample of Iron Age data. With the destruction of Stratum IV in the first quarter of the 10th century, the final phase of Iron Age I came to an end. The lower city was abandoned, not to be resettled until 250 years later at the end of the 8th century. Occupation of the site was continuous only in the upper city, in effect redu​cing the size of the 50-acre Iron Age I city of Ek​ron to the 10 acres of the Northeast Acropolis in Iron Age II (fig. 2) (Gitin and T. Dothan 1987:206-208).
In Stratum III, the last three quarters of the 10th through the 9th century, part of the acropo​lis was rebuilt, founded on a series of newly con​structed monumental stone terraces and plat​forms. On top of the acropolis, the central architectural feature of Stratum IV-a street with flanking walls-was repaved in Stratum III and continued in use with modifications through Stratum II until the end of the 8th century. The acropolis was fortified in Stratum III with a mudbrick city wall and mudbrick tower faced with ashlar masonry which continued in use through the end of Stratum IB. In Strata III and II, the Stratum IV ceramic tradition of red slip and burnished decoration developed new variations which became the dominant type of decorated pottery in the 10th through 8th centu​ries. This decorated pottery, together with a complete range of coarse ware forms, some of which had also developed from late Iron I cera​mic traditions, constitutes the most easily distin​guishable component of the Iron Age II Philis​tine Coastal Plain corpus, best represented in

its final development in Stratum I of the 7th cen​tury (T. Dothan and Gitin 1993:1056-1057). This corpus, and the pottery of Ashdod IX-VI, comprise a unique regional assemblage. Appear​ing with this corpus in the 7th century is a small number of forms characteristic of neighboring regions, as well as imports and local imitations of imports. These include northern Coastal (Phoenician), Judean inland, General Southern, Assyrian, Assyrian-type, East Greek, and Trans-jordanian forms (figs. 3-6) (M. Dothan 1971:113; Kelm and A. Mazar 1995:164; Gitin 1989a:45-48, 50-51).
The stratigraphic, architectural and material culture evidence of Strata III-II, albeit somewhat limited in range and quantity, demonstrates the continuity of the Philistine Coastal Plain tradi​tion during Iron Age IIA and IIB, that is, from the second quarter of the 10th through the end of the 8th century.7 In Stratum I, following the 701 BCE conquest by the Neo-Assyrian king Sennacherib, the database from Ekron was dra​matically enlarged (Gitin 1989a: 26-45). This phenomenon occurred throughout Philistia, as the Coastal Plain came under the control of the Neo-Assyrian Empire. The four remaining Philistine capital cities-Ashdod, Ashkelon, Ek​ron and Gaza-become Neo-Assyrian vassal city-states and an integral part of the new inter​national economic system (Machinist 1992:76; Elat 1978:30-34). As a result, Ekron grew to more than 75 acres, with a well-defined town plan that included fortifications and industrial, domestic and elite zones of occupation (fig. 2).
The most outstanding phenomenon of this new city was the olive oil industrial zone which
formed a belt of tripartite factory buildings along the interior face of the new city wall (figs. 2, 7). The main feature of each building was the oil production room, containing a crushing ba​sin, a cylindrical stone crushing roller, pressing vats and pressing weights (fig. 8). The 115 olive oil installations thus far found at Ekron have a production capacity of at least 500 tons, making Ekron the largest ancient industrial center for the production of olive oil excavated to date. In the last third of the 7th century, a diminution in olive oil production is attested by the presence of discarded olive oil installation equipment found in secondary use (Gitin 1989a:28-36; T. Dothan and Gitin 1997:33). This phenomenon is associated with the end of Assyrian rule in the Levant in 630 BCE, the consequent loss of some of Ekron's olive oil markets, and the estab​lishment of Egyptian hegemony over Philistia (Gitin 1989a:45-46; Na>aman 1991a:34-41, 56-57; 1991b:263-264; Gitin 1997: 65).
Ekron was destroyed at the very end of the 7th century (Stratum IB) during one of the Babylo​nian king Nebuchadnezzar's campaigns to Phi​listia. The consensus, as cited above, supports a 603 BCE destruction date. Sealed beneath the massive layer of destruction debris were thou​sands of 7th century restorable ceramic forms (fig. 9) (Gitin 1997:figs. 11-15) and 17 four-horned incense-type limestone altars (fig. 10) si​milar to those associated with earlier Israelite cult practice (Gitin 1989b:53-59; 1992a:43-44; 1995b). Architectural features included, in addi​tion to the olive oil industrial factories, a huge ci​tadel complex and entranceway on the Northeast Acropolis and, in the elite zone, a monumental Neo-Assyrian-type building, Temple Complex 6508 (Gitin, Dothan and Naveh 1997:3-8).
Temple Complex 650 (fig. 11), 57 x 38 m., is one of the largest structures of its kind ever exca​vated in Israel or Jordan. The focus of its archi​tectural plan-based on the design concept of Neo-Assyrian royal palaces (Loud and Altman 1938:10-13)-is a long, narrow reception hall (fig. ll:m) with a throne room (fig. ll:k). This great hall separated two larger courtyard areas: an open courtyard (fig. ll:j) with adjoining rooms (fig. 1 l:c-i), and a cultic area with a sanc-

tuary (fig. ll:u).
The sanctuary (fig. ll:u) had two parallel rows of four column bases each and a main en​trance with a stepped-stone threshold. Just inside the entrance was a block of stone incised with a rosette, a Neo-Assyrian royal emblem, which ap​parently had fallen from one of the walls (fig. 12). Also inside, flanking the entrance, were two large stone vats, possibly used for ritual ablutions. At the western end of the sanctuary, opposite the entrance, was a raised stone threshold and a cella partially paved with stones. The royal dedicatory inscription, incised on a rectangular-shaped limestone block (c. 100 kg.; 60 x 39 x 26 cm.), found in the cella may have been built into the western wall of the sanctuary-and perhaps was its focal point (fig. 13) (Gitin, Dothan and Naveh 1997:5).
The five-line inscription is unique in that it contains the name of a biblical city and five of its rulers, two of whom are documented as kings of Ekron in the Neo-Assyrian texts (Gitin, Dothan and Naveh 1997:9, 11). The inscription records that Achish, the son of Padi, is the ruler of Ekron who built the temple to his goddess. Padi is referred to as the king of Ekron in the Neo-Assyrian annals of Sennacherib's 701 BCE campaign (Pritchard 1969:288); and Ach​ish has been identified as Ikausu, the king of Ek​ron known from the annals of the Neo-Assyrian kings Esarhaddon and Ashurbanipal of the first half of the 7th century BCE (Pritchard 1969:291, 294). Achish is a non-West Semitic name, per​haps Greek in origin (Gitin, Dothan and Naveh 1997:11). Ikausu, as well as the names with shin endings that appear in the 7th century Jemmeh ostraca (Gitin 1993a:251; Naveh 1985:21), may be Philistine or Greek. Note also that Yamani, the name of the commoner who in 712 BCE re​placed the king of Ashdod and organized the Philistine cities in a rebellion against Assyria, is considered Philistine or Greek (Tadmor
1966:94; Pritchard 1969:286-287). These data may indicate that the Iron Age II Philistines had Aegean affinities, which would be consistent with the suggested Aegean origins of the Iron Age I Philistines (T. Dothan 1995) and thereby lend support to the premise of continuity of Phi​listine settlement through the 7th century. An​other unusual feature of the inscription is the list of five rulers of Ekron, suggesting the existence of a dynasty that probably lasted from the 8th through most of the first half of the 7th century. This provides the historical context for the ar​chaeological record which indicates that there was continuous occupation at Ekron from Stra​tum II to Stratum 1C on the upper tel, the Northeast Acropolis.
The finds from the side rooms of the sanctu​ary not only provide evidence of its cultic func-

tion, but also data for understanding the final phase of the city of Ekron. One of these rooms produced an olive oil installation (fig. ll:o). The other 10 rooms (fig. ll:p-t, v-z) contained hundreds of whole and restorable ceramic ves​sels, gold, silver and bronze objects, and a large number of ivory fragments, including an ivory knob with the cartouche of Ramses VIII, as well as a carved ivory statuette head, the largest object of its kind found to date in Israel. Other unique finds include a gold cobra (a ureaus) (fig. 14) and a Ptah-patecus amulet. These ob​jects, and a unique carved elephant tusk depict​ing a large male figure with a relief of a princess or goddess on its side and a cartouche of Mer-neptah on its back (fig. 15) found in the great hall (fig. ll:m), an Egyptian wig made of a mixed chalk material, and other curated Egyp-
tian objects, belong to the final phase of the city, the period during which Egypt controlled Philistia.
The adjacent complex located south of Tem​ple Complex 650 (Gitin 1993a:253) contained Assyrian-type vessels, as well as 14 storejar in​scriptions, including, among others: "Tsrt," for the goddess Asherah (fig. 16); "Imqm," for the shrine, and the letter "te?" with three horizontal lines below it, probably indicating the allocation of 30 units of produce for tithing; and "smn," oil (Gitin 1993a:250-252). This complex also pro​duced three of the six caches of precious metals

and jewelry found at Ekron, comprising 163 pieces of silver, including cut pieces of jewelry, cut pieces of silver-bitzei kesef-and silver ingots (fig. 17) (Gitin 1995a:69-71). The fourth cache, from the acropolis, had 31 pieces of silver jew​elry, including a silver medallion with a Neo-As​syrian motif depicting the goddess Ishtar stand​ing on a lion (fig. 18). The fifth cache, from the olive oil industrial area, had 61 pieces of silver jewelry (Gitin 1997b). The sixth cache, with 14 whole and fragmentary silver earrings, came from the southern entrance to the sanctuary of Temple Complex 650 (fig. ll:u). Together, these
caches represent the richest assemblage of its kind found in Israel. The large amount of silver, 269 pieces, reflects its use as currency, an impor​tant element in the Assyrian economy and in Phoenician maritime trade (Gitin 1995a:69-70; Postgate 1979:212-218).
The growth of Ekron into a production and trade center was part of the new pattern of economic exchange created by the Neo-As-syrians for the development of new sources of raw materials and the production of surplus goods (Frankenstein 1979:269-273). This estab​lished the relationship between Assyria, the center, and its periphery and extended pe​riphery, in which vassal city-states, like Ekron and Ashkelon, and the mercantile Phoenician port cities became the building blocks of a new long-distance exchange system (fig. 19). This system by far outreached the scope and scale of earlier models of the 2nd millennium, involving palace-centered diplomatic and trade networks (S. and A. Sherratt 1993:361-363, 366, 371). Integration into the new system was a defining process for Philistia. The activities conducted at Ekron are clearly distinguishable from those of the marginal agrarian areas of Judah and the Galilee (fig. 1) (Gitin 1997b) which the As-
Syrians depopulated through mass deportations (Oded 1979b:20-21; Dagan 1992:252-263; Na'a-man 1993:112-115). Ekron's industrial activity also distinguished it from the other regions on the periphery of the Neo-Assyrian Empire, such as the fortified towns of Edom (fig. 1), estab​lished to guard the routes used for Assyria's incense trade with the Arabian peninsula (Knauf 1992:50-53), and the port cities of Tyre and Sidon (fig. 1) which conducted interna​tional trade extending across the Mediterranean (Aubet 1993:45-49).
The collapse of Philistia was the result of the cumulative effect of the process of acculturation and the Babylonian conquest.9 The former was
